STATE OF ILLINOIS
CITY OF COLUMBIA

FILED FOR BECORD

ORDINANCE NO. 2986

AN ORDINANCE ENTERING INTO AN AGREEMENT FOR
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES WITH OATES ASSOCIATES, INC.
(OATES, INC.) OF COLLINSVILLE, ILLINOIS TO RENDER
ENGINEERING SERVICES TO THE CITY OF COLUMBIA,
ILLINOIS IN CONNECTION WITH THE MAIN STREET
STREETSCAPE PROJECT FROM OAK STREET TO CHERRY

STREET

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Columbia, Illinois (City) has found
and determined and does hereby declare that it is necessary and appropriate that the City
employ Oates Associates, Inc. (Oates, Inc.) to provide professional services to the City
for preliminary engineering associated with the Main Street Streetscape Project from Oak

Street to Cherry Street;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of
Columbia, Illinois, as follows:

Section 1. The recitals contained above in the preamble of this Ordinance are
hereby incorporated herein by reference, the same as if set forth in this Section of this
Ordinance verbatim, as findings of the City Council of the City of Columbia, Illinois.

Section 2. The City Council of the City does hereby authorize the
employment of Oates Associates, Inc. to provide the professional services to the City
with regard to the City’s Main Street Streetscape Project. The Mayor is hereby
authorized and directed to execute and deliver to Oates Associates, Inc. (Oates, Inc.), for
and on behalf of the City, the “Proposal for Professional Services” between the City of
Columbia, Illinois and Oates Associates, Inc. (Oates, Inc.) for the lump sum not to exceed
amount of Thirty Five Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars ($35,700.00) in the form
attached hereto, which is hereby approved as to form, in as many counterparts as the
Mayor shall determine.

Section 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its
passage, as provided by law.

Alderman Ebersohl moved the adoption of the above and foregoing Ordinance;
the motion was seconded by Alderman Huch, and the roll call vote was as follows:
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YEAS: Aldermen Ebersohl, Agne, Niemietz, Roessler, Huch, Reis and Mavor

Hutchinson.
NAYS: None.

ABSENT: Alderman Mathews.

ABSTENTIONS: None.

PASSED by the City Council and APPROVED by the Mayor this 3™ day of December,

2012.
LB, /;gifggéfggji?

“KEVIN B. HUTCHINSON, Mayor

ATTEST:

0 Sead) Ol

~“J/RONALD COLYER, "Cig Clerk

(SEAL)
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STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF MONROE )

CERTIFICATE OF TRUE COPY

I, J. Ronald Colyer, hereby certify that I am the duly elected and acting City Clerk
of the City of Columbia, Illinois and as such I am the keeper of the books, records, files
and corporate seal of said City.

[ do further certify that Ordinance No. 2986, entitled:

“AN ORDINANCE ENTERING INTO AN AGREEMENT
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES WITH OATES
ASSOCIATES, INC. (OATES, INC.) OF COLLINSVILLE,
ILLINOIS TO RENDER ENGINEERING SERVICES TO
THE CITY OF COLUMBIA, ILLINOIS IN CONNECTION
WITH THE MAIN STREET STREETSCAPE PROJECT
FROM OAK STREET TO CHERRY STREET”

to which this certificate is attached, is a true, perfect, complete and correct copy of said
ordinance as adopted at a regular meeting of the Columbia, Illinois City Council held on
the 3" day of December, 2012.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have made and delivered this certificate for the uses
and purposes hereinabove set forth this 3™ day of December, 2012.

:,r RONALD COLYE%{’ CityLlerk

(SEAL)
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Enginearing » Archilecture

Cctober 22, 2012

Mr. Ron Williams, PE
City Engineer

City of Columbia

208 South Rapp Avenue
Columbia, IL 62236

Re: Main Street Streetscape
Section 06-00045-00-SW
Columbia, IL

Dear Mr. Williams:

We propose to render professional engineering services in connection with the Main Street Streetscape
project (hereinafter called the *Project’).

Our Basic Services will consist of modifying the construction plans dated May 13, 2011 to current llinois
Department of Transportation Standards and extend the project limits from Oak Street to Cherry Street, all as
set forth in the attached Project Scope of Work. BRIC Partnership, LLC will prepare the lighting plans. Oates
Associates will prepare the roadway/ sidewalk work and manage the project.

We will also meet with affected property owners and negotiate nine temporary construction easements. If
required, waiver appraisals can be prepared by a subconsultant and the cost for them can be negotiated

later.
You agree to pay us for our Basic Services and any authorized Additional Services at the hourly rates set

forth on Exhibit A. Billings for Basic Services are estimated at $35,700. We will also furnish such Additional
Services as you may request. These services are pravided subject to the General Conditions shown on the

attached Exhibit A.

This proposal and the attachments represent the entire understanding between you and Oates Associates,
Inc. with respect to the Project and may only be modified in writing signed by both of us. If it satisfactorily
sets forth your understanding of our agreement, please sign the enclosed copy of this letter in the space
provided below and return it to us. This proposal will be open for acceptance until November 30, 2012,

unless changed by us in writing.

Sincerely,
OATES ASSOCIATES, INC.

am
Cissell, PE
Project Manager

Accepted this day of . 2012,

By “ m— ——

Title: : S

Np\2E0a0isecure\12- 10-22 oak to cherry steeet. Tebidagreernent williarms. cissell. docx



EXHIBIT A
HOURLY RATE SCHEDULE

Principal Enginser 190.00

snior Professional Ul 155.00
Senior Professional | 145.00
Professional H 135.00
Professiona! it 115.00
Professional | 95.00
Junior Professional 85.00
Technician I 105.00
Technician 90.00
Technician | 7500
Technician Intern 45.00

The above hourly rates are effective as of July 1, 2012 and are subject to adjustment annually.

GENERAL CONDITIONS

TERMS
When used below, the term “we” and "our” refers to Oates Associates. Inc. and ifs consuflants, stockholders, agents and employees, The term “you” and “your” refers

16 the person o entity to whom this proposal is addressed,

PAYMENT PROVISIONS
We wilt bill you monthly for services and reimbursable expenses. Our invoices are due and payable within 36 days of issuance. H invoices are not paid when due, we

will stop wark on the project until paid. In addition, a late charge of 1-1/2% per month will be assessed on invoices not paid within 30 days.

il bill you for any direct costs we incur in the prosecution of this work. Direct costs may include subconsultants we contract 1o perfonm a nortion of our scope.
¥ Y L v ¢ 8

We wi
bie expenses will aiso include any Gut of pocket costs direcly related to this project, Basis for bitings of reimbursable expenses will be actual cost.

Heimbursal
The above financial arrangements are on the basis of prompt payment of our bills and the orcderly and continuous progress of the Project. We would expect o stard our
sarvices promplly after receipt of your acceptance of this proposal. i there are profracted detays lor reasons beyond our control. we would expect 10 negotiate with
you an equiable adjustiment of our compensation taking into consideration the impact of such delay including but not limited to changes in price indices and pay
scales apphcable t the period when sevices are in fact being rendered

GENERAL LIABILITY AND LIMITATION THEREOF

We agree 10 hold you harmless and to indermnify you on account of any Hability due to bodily injury or property damage arising directly out of our negligent acts, but
such hold harmiess and indemnity will be fimited to that covered by owr comprehensive general iability insurance. At your request, we will provide certificates
evicencing such coverage and, if avallable, will purchass additional limits of Fability that vou may recquire as a separate cost derm to be bome by you,

i LIMITATION OF LIABILITY
| You recogniza that o fee includes an allowance for funding a vaniaty of risks which are in
| project. One of those risks slems from the poh

sed on us by vinue of our involverment in and association with your

In order for you to obtain 4 redustion in fee by virlue of a smaller allowance for risk funding, you
i } arising from our

inchiding consequential damacgs) aris
w lotal compensation received by us under
your should spes




EXHIBIT A
GENERAL CONDITIONS (continued)

TIMING OF STANDARDS
W endeavor 1 perdorm our services in accordance wit
ised by members of the pro
are and skill change with and

e of service using that level of care and sigl
ar condfiions. You understand tha

Llrstans elayed use of our docurments withou! our involverment is al your own risk,

and lgvel of

TERMINATION, SUSPENSION OR ABANDONMENT

You recognize that if you terminate, suspend of abandon this project we will incur Y COSEE
cornplation. Therelore 1S agreed that an equitable adjustment to our compensation shalf in

of suspension or abandonment of the Project, for preparation of documents for storage: maintaining space and equiprnernd pending resumption: rulesly dernolsization
of staff maintaming employoss on a less than full-tme basie, temminat g employment of personned because of suspension, sehiring former employees o new
employees because of resumption: reacquainting employees with the Project upon resumption; and making revisions 1o comply with Profect requirements at the time

of resurnption

DISPUTE RESOLUTION
I any effort to fve any conflicts that arise during the design o construction of the Project or following the completion o the Project, you and we agree that aff

3¢

disputes between us arising out of or refating to this Agreement or the Project shakl be submitted to non-binding mediation uniess the paries mulually agree otherwise,

UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS

Cur services may be provided 1o assist you in making changes o an existing facility for which your shall furrish documentation and nformation upon which we may refy
for its acouracy and completeness. Uniess specifically authorized or confirmed in wiiling by you, we shall not be required 10 perform or (o have others partorm
destructive testing of 1o investigate concealed or unknown conditions, I the avent documentation of information furnished by you is inaccurate or ncomplete. all
rasulting damages, losses and expenses, including the cost of our Addiional Services, shall be bome by you.

witseh we would not bave incutred bad the project contivued io
e bul ot be fimited 1o all reasonable costs incurred by us on account

You shall indemmiy and hold harmiess Oales Associates, Ine. our suboonsultants, and agents and employess of any of themn trom and against daims, darmages,
losses and expenses, including but not imitad to atiomeys' fees, which arise as a result of documentation or inforrnation furnished by you.

CONSTRUCTION MEANS AND METHODS

Performance of our services dues not imply liability by us for Confractor means, methods, techmiquaes, sequences of procedures of construction selecied by Contractor
or satety precautions and programs incident to the work of Contractor of for ary tailure of Cortractor 1o comply with laws, rules, reguiations, ordinances, codes or
erders applicabie to Contractor fumnishing and performing their work, Accordingly we can neither guarantee the performance of the consfruction contracts by
Contractor nor assume responsibifity for Contractor faiture to furnish and perform work in accordance with Contract Documents.

JOBSITE SAFETY

Insofar as jobsite safety is concerned, we are responsible solely for our own and our emuloyees’ activities on the jobsite, but this shall not be construed 1o refieve you
o any constiuction contractors from their responsibilities for maintaining a safe jobsite. Neither our professionat activities nor the presence of our emptoyees and
subconsuftants. shall be construed to imply we have any responsibifity for methods of work performance supervision, sequencing of construction, or safety in, on, of
about the lobsite. You agree that the general confracior is solely responsible for johsite satety, and you warrant that this intent shall be made evident in your agreement
with the general confractor, You also wanant we shall be made an additional insured undler the general confractors general liabiity insurance policy.

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

As used in this Agreement, the lerm “hazardous materiale” shall mean any substances, including but not limited to asbestos, toxic or hazardous waste, PCBs,
combustibie gasses and materials, petrofeurn or radioactive materiale {as each of these is defined in applicable tederal statures} or any other substances under any
conditions and in such quantities as would pose a substantial danger to persons or property exposed to such substances at or near the Project site.

You and we acknowledge that our scope of services does ot inchais ary services relatad 1o the presence of any hazardous o toxic materiale, In the event that we of
any other party encounter any hazardous materals, or should # becoms known o us that such materials may be present on or about the jobsite or any adjacent arens
1 the perfarmance of our services, we may, at our option and with out fatifity for consequential or any other darnages, suspend performance of our

this Agreament undil you retain appropriate consultants o contractors 1o ilantify and abate or remiove the hazardous materials and warrant that the

| cornplisrge wi /% g tacpdations « i

that may aff
services
jobsiie is in ki




Sie'oLs

0zZo'L$

09¢'8s

180D ¥O8Y1 40 31vwiLS3

£LZ

L)

s

SHNOH VY101

S9

0z

S

oy

suonenobay § siuswNS0g AeMm 10 Wby

0

Sjuawnsoq pig

0L

L6l

€51

or

SUR|d |PUI4

09

woday pue sishjeuy sjiog

0s

“aBruinig

ovy

Ll

SiuLag /sannnn

0t

.
“wieie el e

uoday yuswdojaraq 100losy Eu__aon_ Aeurunjaig

0z

MOY¥ /Aoring pjaiy

0 |

06$

SELS

SIS 061§

‘S3LVY ONITIE SHNOHNOSY3Ad 40 ANVYWINS

1802 SHNOH

8jeq)

1’4084

4044

I1"308d | ‘Nidd
NS _

ILYNLLSIISIX prasy Jeeng Ausus o} 280 1Z2-80-ZLAIUNOISWOPOS T H

100°0v052 “ON 80

901uol ‘ALNNOD

eru ‘NOILOES

(19855 Ay 0y 4eg) 15 uiey 'S 1L03roud

riquinjon jo A9 JANTND

"2uj ‘'seerossy sejeQ

8 2 IE ]

S1S0J ANV SYNOH NOS¥3d 40 I1VWILST

Vv LgiHX3




SJuUBUILO 1O $58IppYi0L 8 < ERIUGNG SRy ey 91 g
MaIrGL 10§ Sueld BIGLUSSSE PUE 101 [ p L 8 Z ¥ TERIUGNS I9e [PULiBig G1 5
B9 /81y b 1€ Selewiss 1500 pue sun oL 8 Z 1900 BUB B | O SIS b k]
SPIEDUBIS 7107 01 suorsiacd [Boads pus N Zi v USROG PRI £17g
‘suoisiaoud eeds 308 "soads pusweddns 'Si8ys ooy Qavabr
‘$pasu Aem Jo by pUE BInBRNS G F4) € SUHOST 65017 ¥ G
ustuased "sadojs Bumoys SI9OUS UONDRS SSOI0 Mau 7 2RSSy
Siowsses pus s1sumo Kadoid BUIMOYS 19518 ppy g v 1 YRl AlAn 0 DL TS
SUOHBABIS 1005 PUE YIOM BUIMOLS ugid Aempeo poylgl Zi [ BBOI pUB Uy AeMPaoy; | 8
SUeId JUR)NSUDIGNS Bleiodioou JMeInaN g b 1 SUBled Dunubi ¢
Buiubis Bupliew Juswened 10} 18948 ppyig G ) uRld Duwbig Bueyy JUBLIBAE
€8 /S 7 e sdwes mau no 1o 8 Z stluey HEMBmG
Rit ] L [4% £ usi Dudiean uonsesia
Ausup je ueid Buipes /Burdiem e dojansp pue SUOHEABID MBIAD)Y
Spivpuelg Aemubiy espy papnou; s oNIG BUBL D000 DGIRL ] o g
‘SUGHNIOS SHUOLODB 10} SIBIaD /SUCHEABIS OF 5 9 ued Dudiear Jeneiag USIINNEUS S 3
BIRMS-OI MAINRI DUR JOBUIS Ul ' 12 PUE 511 {e siejep Jelg
SUORDeS jeNdi) mau 7 pue tonoes 1eoidAy Bunsixe | povlot 8 Z suonves weodl ] Ty
{{say 017 1snlpe 5 sway Aed g/ 1noqe § B3 97 oz [ BRRNURNG ¢ g
34 | e sampayos pil sanpeyns /senmuent H0BYO pue ‘ppe ‘esiney}
sajoulnl 8 z ERUS BA0T | G
{seunl ‘spiepuers Lemybiy 'S180US Jo Xapu ‘dew UOREso! 1Snipy|
i84 0 [ 3-7% 114 0 1 4 SUR e (W14 o8
‘PApPBaU ag jou fm ubisap Juswoased 104 s1shieue syj0s swnssy] o 1] 0 0 [ 1] woday pue sishieuy sHOG o
BAIE MBU B3 L) patoBje Jou bae Si9jU el "pepniout jon 0 0 o [i] 0 0 abeuresg i 3
papniout joNio Sjustsvautiy Gumn 5 g
papnpu 1oNIg BUBNA UOREDOIIN BBURIon b r
P JOND (A AQ) sUB|d THeWiSATDy TOoTEsaiaY AT MBIASY L
(e9/54 ) Soinpoyss SIBUIPICOD 0] )| H PUE UBIBLIY GIM 1981415 g BB yum sBulGapn UONBWMDINGTY 7
“SobEIS (Bl pUE [BUG-8I0 18 SRIUBTLIES Apiifin o syuid pusgig [ i SHIN O Sjulg UGREURIoE™ | T
i 1] v L 0 0 SHULIDG 13RI ot
soseyd snojassd wy paejduwion swiy {euonippy ON} O 0 0 [ 0 0 woday ewdniaang sfoad pubiseg Asnuagaag 4
saseyd snotaasd uy pajapdwion eunyg [euotippy onl 0 0 0 1] 0 0 MO | JRanng pioi4 04
HHOM 40 Fd00S WLOL ft | 40ud 1 "40¥d it 40ud MEVL
HORL S NiMd_
ALYWLLGISI Doy RaE I8N 0 N | B0 HITDHEROG 4
0 0v0sT CON "Or
A i ] SALNNOD
B NOLLDES
lsang Luays o) ¥eq) is Giew ¢ LIEMOY
grgunjon 1o Ajn TANSND
AL ejeq DU SNLIDOSSY SBjR0 WL

SYNOH NOSY3d 40 I1VYWILST

8 LgiHxs




“averd uf $1 uswesiBe 3o Bunsixe uy] o 0 0 0 0 i) BIVIAIDG B UONOINIRUGT 06

0 g

HPE 40§ L OO UiMm Jodul pue sy o1enobay m&n@&« ¥ By G

Uoes /siy 2 18 glg1 8i spodey ool $5

uoea /iy 71 glgL 21 suoguyolion ¢p
Yoes /siy ¢ 1e mau plot 2 Z SHQUCT USIREEY 7 g )

{81y-p) SjuBINDOp]S ] EAY € SUCHANDSH() BWLBEEY | g

Buirsixe 1o diusisume Juauns AgieA g yoes /31y 7 18 Moy ¥
siuswoeses Bunsixe g mauas pUe SJUBLILSES MBU N0y ayewsa] §9 Q oz b 0 414 suopepobay § Sjuaumsog A jo iy i)
PRRNOU S1 3w ou 05 Buniey 1O swinssyl g 0 ) 0 [} [} SWBWID0Y Py i
HHOM 40 34008 VIOoL it | '40¥d H'H40ud it H40¥d SV L
HO3L N - |3 Nixd

ALMWLBEINE DN ORI RGBS 0 N0ty | BB 1
L0 0Y0s2 CON 80r
BOIUOY ALNNOD
e SNOLLOTS
Weang XibGs o) Weo) I8 e 8 Fhekige P!
Bigquinon o A LANEMD
LT ejeq U ‘Saien0ssY sayeny NN

SYNOH NOS¥3d 40 ILVIILST

a8 L8mYs




CITY OF COLUMBIA STREETSCAPE

(OAK ST. TO CEDAR ST.)

ESTIMATE OF PROBABLE COST
09120112
ITEM UNIT COST | UNIT REMARKS
{OAR ST. 103 CEDAR 5T
Combination Conc. Curb and Gutter
s12] fFooT 114 $1370
Existing Canc. Curb Removal s12] roor 133 $1,596
L:xtung Sidewaik Removal $2| s 2,124 34,240
lexistng Orivevery Pavement Removal s20] sv 53 $1.067
|Bituminous Pevernar Removel s sy 35 $4,693
Btuminous Pavement $50 Sy 5 $250
Bituminous P Imprinting ss0| sy 4 $2,350
Portfand Cement Concrete Sidewslk 4 $71]  sF 2872 $20,104
Concrete Barrier Curb $30.00| FoOT 326 39,780
Driveway Pavement 45| sy 43 $1.925
Shasbs $200 | EACH $1,800
[Troes & Tree Frame and Grates $2,000 | EACH 4 $8 000
Omamertal Street Lights, Foundations $8.000} EACH 4 $32.000
Brick Pavers sicng Sidawatk $151  sF 1,000/ $15,000
Detactabie s3s| s 40 $1.400
Street Signs $2,000 | EACH 4 38,000
Paverment Striping $51 FOOT 231 $1.155
Concduit $2] roor 400 $800
Wirieg $2| FOOT 1 600 13 _joo
CONSTRUC TION TOTAL FOR ADDN TIONAL WORX $119.000 1© We nearesd §1.000
PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING | 50 [Project Development Report already completad in pravious phases
[Aopron. cost to extend project Hmits on consiructon documents 150
wast (o Oak Street, update the design 1o 2012 requinsrarnds,
[resubent the plans for approval, and bid.  This siso inciudes Af's bme
10 to negotiste four addtional percels, renspotiats the 181 phase (5
PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING 1 $35 700 fowr coin) and cwety the ROW with IDOT.
DESIGN FEE ESTIMATE . 138 709
| (Airsady undes contract Aprox. cost for stakeout, Iayot, and on-
CONSTRUC TION ENGINEERING | ! $13 000 fout consruction administrstion
e o e T ik poeen CONt 10 et © warver g roview Evalustions. A lerge
RIGHT-OF -WAY APPRAISALS | — . 39,000 lportion of this could be saved if 58 3437 is passed.
[ 1 [$1.800 for 151 Prase + twes parcets of $300 & one of $800 for
}LG'_'!T_-}?_W:T_&,:&U-IS'O_?TNLUSYS | $3 300 -.ﬂ:w, - —_—— - —
.'M 0 COST tor CEDAR TO CHEMRY ST J426, T84 [wheie 4 darger
(T LR : T $534.000 % e searent 11 008




Tom Cissell

From: Bruce Coleman [bcoleman@BricPartnership.com]
Sent: Friday, September 21, 2012 11:24 AM

To: Tom Cissell

Cc: Karen Walker; Jeff Nolte

Subject: Modifications to Columbia Streetscape

Tom,

Please find attached our fee to modify the scope of the Columbia Streetscape project to include the 2012 Schedule of
Quantity and to increase and to add several poles to accommodate the additional street modifications. | understand the

existing drawings will not need to be modified.:

Columbia Modification

Description of Work Project Designer  (leff} | Drafter
Manager

Revise Existing Drawings/ Schedule of Quantity to 2012 12

Revise Special Provisions 4

Addt Scope

Update Backgrounds 4

Locate Fixtures Stationing 4

Circuit Fixtures 4

Schedule of Quantity 4

Schedule of values Update 4

Quality Control Review 1

Total 1 36 g

Rate ; S 17550 |S 9238 $ 3259

Fee 5 175.50 S 3,32581 S E

Total Fee Requested S 3,501.11

I hope you find this information acceptable. Please fet me know if you need anything else.

Bryce
Ceil:  314-920-1027



